

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 45243
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Ada County Case No.
 v.) CR-FE-2016-2213
)
 JOSHUA JAMES ALBERTS,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
)
)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

**HONORABLE MELISSA MOODY
District Judge**

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho**

**PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division**

**KALE D. GANS
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

**ERIK R. LEHTINEN
MAYA P. WALDRON
Deputy State Appellate Public Defenders
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case.....	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings.....	1
ISSUE	10
ARGUMENT	11
Alberts Has Not Preserved His Claim For Appellate Review Because He Fails To Show The Purported Error Was Unobjected-To, And Fails To Show That He Did Not Invite The Purported Error; Alternatively, Even If This Claim Has Been Preserved, Alberts Fails To Show Fundamental Error	11
A. Introduction.....	11
B. Standard Of Review	12
C. There Was No Unobjected-To Error Because Alberts Actually Objected To The Jury Instructions On Different Grounds Below; Alberts Therefore Fails, As A Threshold Matter, To Show That His Claim Can Be Analyzed For Fundamental Error.....	12
D. Alberts Invited Any Instructional Error When He Affirmed That The Instruction Was A Correct Statement Of Law	16
E. Alternatively, Even Assuming Alberts’s Claims Have Been Preserved, He Fails To Show Fundamental Error	18
1. Alberts Fails To Show The Jury Instruction Even Implicated His Constitutional Rights, Much Less That It Misstated The Law.....	19
2. Alberts Fails To Show The Purported Error Is Clear And Obvious From The Record	35

3.	Alberts Fails To Show Any Error Was Not Harmless	36
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Adams v. People</u> , 47 Ill. 376 (1868)	30
<u>Gibson v. State</u> , 8 So. 98 (Ala. 1890)	29
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison</u> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	35
<u>Martin v. Ohio</u> , 480 U.S. 228 (1987)	21, 22
<u>Matthews v. State</u> , 130 Idaho 39, 936 P.2d 682 (Ct. App. 1997)	36
<u>Middleton v. McNeil</u> , 541 U.S. 433 (2004)	19
<u>People v. Holt</u> , 153 P.2d 21 (Cal. 1944)	30
<u>State v. Abdullah</u> , 158 Idaho 386, 348 P.3d 1 (2015)	36
<u>State v. Atkinson</u> , 124 Idaho 816, 864 P.2d 654 (Ct. App. 1993)	16
<u>State v. Ballou</u> , 40 A. 861 (R.I. 1898)	29, 30
<u>State v. Blake</u> , 133 Idaho 237, 985 P.2d 117 (1999)	16
<u>State v. Bowman</u> , 124 Idaho 936, 866 P.2d 193 (Ct. App. 1993)	19
<u>State v. Briggs</u> , 162 Idaho 736, 404 P.3d 1287 (2017)	11, 12, 13, 15
<u>State v. Caudill</u> , 109 Idaho 222, 706 P.2d 456 (1985)	16
<u>State v. Clinton</u> , 155 Idaho 271, 311 P.3d 283 (2013)	36
<u>State v. Domingue</u> , 118 So. 46 (La. 1928)	29
<u>State v. Dunlap</u> , 235 P. 432 (1925)	25
<u>State v. Grant</u> , 154 Idaho 281, 297 P.3d 244 (2013)	28
<u>State v. Jimenez</u> , 159 Idaho 466, 362 P.3d 541 (Ct. App. 2015)	passim
<u>State v. Jurko</u> , 245 P. 685 (1926)	passim
<u>State v. Lee</u> , 131 Idaho 600, 961 P.2d 1203 (Ct. App. 1998)	16

<u>State v. Livesay</u> , 71 Idaho 442, 233 P.2d 432 (1951)	15, 33, 34
<u>State v. McNeil</u> , 141 Idaho 383, 109 P.3d 1125 (Ct. App. 2005).....	28
<u>State v. Millett</u> , 273 A.2d 504 (Me. 1971).....	29, 30
<u>State v. Mubita</u> , 145 Idaho 925, 188 P.3d 867 (2008)	20
<u>State v. Norton</u> , 151 Idaho 176, 254 P.3d 77 (Ct. App. 2011).....	16
<u>State v. Owens</u> , 158 Idaho 1, 343 P.3d 30 (2015).....	28
<u>State v. Parsons</u> , 153 Idaho 666, 289 P.3d 1059 (Ct. App. 2012).....	19
<u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010)	passim
<u>State v. Severson</u> , 147 Idaho 694, 215 P.3d 414 (2009).....	12
<u>State v. Young</u> , 157 Idaho 280, 335 P.3d 620 (Ct. App. 2014)	28
<u>Verska v. Saint Alphonsus Reg'l Med. Ctr.</u> , 151 Idaho 889, 265 P.3d 502 (2011).....	20

STATUTES

I.C. § 18-4009	18, 22, 28, 32
I.C. § 73-116	28, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

§ 3.02. Justification Generally: Choice of Evils, Model Penal Code § 3.02.....	29
3 James Fitzjames Stephen, <u>A History of the Criminal Law of England</u> 37 (Cambridge University Press 2014) (1883)	31
Code Just. 9.18.9 (Valentinian, Theodosius & Arcadius to Albinus, 389).....	31
ICJI 1514.....	21
